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Error message Causes Solutions

Measurement could not be performed. Please try 
again. If the problem occurs again, please contact 
customer service.

Hardware auto-check error Measurement could not be performed. Please 

try again. If the problem occurs again, please 

contact customer service.

Connection error. Quit the application and 
reconnect your blood pressure monitor. Connec-
tion error. 

Communication error between the

blood pressure monitor and the

collateral device.

1. Push the blood pressure monitor button for 

3 seconds to turn it off. Quit the application 

and push the blood pressure monitor button 

to turn it on. 

2. If the problem occurs again, please contact 

customer service.

Please wait until the cuff is totally deflated before 
starting a new measurement. Stay still during 
measurement.

- Cuff is not deflated before measurement

- Noise interference

- Excessive user movements

1. Please wait until the cuff is totally deflated 

before starting a new measurement. Stay still 

during the measurement

2. If the problem occurs again, please contact 

customer service.



Error message Causes Solutions

Check that the blood pressure monitor is 
correctly positioned on your arm and that the 
measurement is being performed under good 
conditions.

- User movement, or user is not relaxed, or is 

talking

- Cuff is not correctly fastened 

- Cuff is broken 

- Pump or valve failure 

- Pressure overflow 

- Noise interference 

- User has special characteristics, e.g.,  

some forms of arrhythmia can trigger  

errors while measuring blood pressure

- Battery level is too low

1. Check that the blood pressure monitor is 

correctly positioned on your arm and that the 

measurement is being performed under good 

conditions. 

2. Low battery level. Charge your BPM Core 

with a micro USB cable. 

3. If user has special characteristics, please 

contact your physician. 

4. If the problem occurs again, please contact 

customer service.

Low battery level Battery level is too low Charge the device with the provided charging 

cable



Problem Troubleshooting

No results for the ECG measurement Ensure that the three electrodes are in direct contact with the skin. If yes, clean them with a tissue

A valvular heart disease analysis cannot be  
performed

Check the position of the stethoscope. The flat surface must be in contact with the chest. 
Ensure that you performed the required number of measurements to get a reading.

The inflation action cannot be performed or the air 
pressure cannot rise

1. Check the cuff position, fasten the cuff correctly and remeasure blood pressure again
2. Check the blood pressure monitor's connection to the iOS or Android device

The low battery icon is displayed on the device Charge the device with the cable provided

The blood pressure cannot be taken and  
the application shows an error message

1. Re-fasten the cuff
2. Relax and sit down
3. Keep the cuff at the same level as your heart during the measurement period
4. Keep silent and still during the measurement
5. If you have a severe heartbeat problem, the blood pressure may not be read correctly

Under normal circumstances, the measurement taken
at home may differ from the measurement taken in a
medical setting

1. The variation is due to the different environments
2. The blood pressure is changing according to the physiological or psychological status of 
the person being measured
3.  Atrial fibrillation may not be permanent in its early stages
4. Show your recorded values to your physician



Product description Automatic electronic blood pressure monitor with stethoscope, electrocardiogram and heart rate sensor

Model WPM04

Blood pressure measurement 
method

Cuff oscillometric method

Cuff inflation Automatic inflation with air pump at 5 mmHg/s

Pressure sensor Gauge sensor

Measurement range (pressure) 0 to 285 mmHg, DIA 40 to 130 mmHg, SYS 60 to 230 mmHg

Measurement range (pulse) 40 to 180 beats/min

Pressure sensor accuracy Within +- 3 mmHg or 2% of reading

Clinical accuracy (blood pressure)

BPM Core performance in blood pressure measurement was validated in a clinical trial. The results are 

within the margin of acceptance defined by the internationally recognized evaluation standard of blood 

pressure monitors ANSI/AAMI/ISO 81060-2:2013, EN ISO 81060-2:2014, developed by the European 

Society of Hypertension, British Hypertension Society and Association for the Advancement of Medical 

Instrumentation/American Heart Association. For more information, go to: withings.com/support



Accuracy (pulse) Within +-5% of reading

Sensor Semiconductor pressure sensor

Operating conditions: 5 to 40°C, 15 to 90% RH, atmospheric 86Kpa~106kpa, altitude: 2000m

Storage and transport conditions: -25 to 70°C, 10 to 95% RH, atmospheric 86Kpa~106kpa, altitude: 2000m

Arm type Use on left arm

Power source 3.6 VDC Lithium ion battery

Weight Approx. 430g

Accessories Charging cable, instruction manual

Product life 3 years

Wireless transmission Wi-Fi and BLE
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Guidance and manufacturer’s declaration — electromagnetic emissions

This smart blood pressure monitor with ECG & digital stethoscope is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The 

customer or the user of the smart blood pressure monitor with ECG & digital stethoscope should ensure that it is used in such an environment.

Emissions test Compliance
Electromagnetic 
environment — guidance

CE emissions

CISPR11
Group 1 This smart blood pressure monitor with ECG & digital stethoscope uses RF energy only for its internal 

function. Therefore, its RF emissions are very low and are not likely to cause any interference in nearby 

electronic equipment.RE emissions

CISPR11
Class B

Harmonic emissions 

IEC 61000-3-2
Not applicable

This smart blood pressure monitor with ECG & digital stethoscope is suitable for use in all establishments, 

including domestic establishments and those directly connected to the public low-voltage power supply 

network that supplies buildings used for domestic purposes.
Voltage fluctuations/ 

Flicker emissions IEC 

61000-3-3

Not applicable



Smart blood pressure monitor with ECG & digital stethoscope declaration of electromagnetic immunity

This smart blood pressure monitor with ECG & digital stethoscope system is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. 

The customer or the user of the smart blood pressure monitor with ECG & digital stethoscope system should ensure that it is used in such an 

environment.

Immunity test IEC 60601 test level Compliance level Electromagnetic environment — guidance

Conducted

RFIEC 61000-4-6

3 Vrms

150 kHz to 80 MHz

N/A N/A

Radiated RF IEC 61000-4-3 3 V/m

80 MHz to 2.5 GHz

N/A Portable and mobile RF communications equipment should 

be used no closer to any part of the equipment or system, 

including cables, than the recommended separation distance 

calculated from the equation applicable to the frequency 

of the transmitter. Interference may occur in the vicinity of 

equipment marked with the following symbol.
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Declaration — electromagnetic immunity

This smart blood pressure monitor with ECG & digital stethoscope system is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. 

The customer or the user of the smart blood pressure monitor with ECG & digital stethoscope system should ensure that it is used in such an 

environment.

Immunity test IEC 60601 test level Compliance level Electromagnetic environment — guidance

Electrostatic discharge 

(ESD)IEC 61000-4-2

Contact: ±8 kV

Air: ±2 kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV,

±15 kV

Contact: ±8 kV

Air: ±2 kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV,

±15 kV

Floors should be wood, concrete or ceramic tile. If floors are 

covered with synthetic material, the relative humidity should 

be at least 30%.

Electrical fast transient/

burst IEC 61000-4-4

2 kV for power supply lines

1 kV for input/output lines

N/A

N/A

The main power quality should be similar to that of a typical 

commercial or hospital environment.

Surge IEC 61000-4-5 1 kV differential mode

2 kV common mode

N/A

N/A

The main power quality should be similar to that of a typical 

commercial or hospital environment.



Voltage dips,

short interruptions and

voltage variations on power

supply input lines

IEC 61000-4-11

-5% UT(95% dip in UT)

for 0.5 cycle, -40% UT

(60% dip in UT) for 5 cycles,

-70% UT (30% dip in UT) for

25 cycles, -5% UT

(95% dip in UT) for 5 sec

N/A The main power quality should be similar to that of a typical 

commercial or hospital environment. If the user of the 

equipment or system requires continued operation during 

power main interruptions, it is recommended that the 

equipment or system be powered from an uninterruptible 

power supply or a battery.

Power frequency (50/60 Hz) 

magnetic field IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m

50 Hz or 60 Hz

30 A/m

50 Hz or 60 Hz

Power frequency magnetic fields should be at levels 

characteristic of a typical location in a typical commercial or 

hospital environment.



Clinical performance
The ECG algorithm ability to accurately classify an ECG
into AFib and sinus rhythm was tested in a clinical trial
of 115 subjects. Rhythm classification of a 12-lead ECG
by a cardiologist was compared to the simultaneous
classification of an ECG recorded by BPM Core.

Sensitivity(%) Specificity

Atrial fibrillation 94.57 93.56

Sensitivity (%) Positive 
predictivity (%)

Normal sinus 
rhythm

93.76 93.78

`

The ECG recording result on the mobile app provides a
detailed display of the result.



Measurement Display Interpretation 

Blood pressure SYS 127 Systolic blood pressure value in mmHG

DIA 82 Diastolic blood pressure value in mmHG

HR 65 Heart rate value in beats per minute

ECG ECG NORMAL ECG signal shows a normal sinus rhythm

ECG AFIB ECG signal shows a risk of atrial fibrillation

ECG 
INCONCLUSIVE

ECG signal is inconclusive and can't be interpreted by the algorithm















Message d'erreur Causes Solutions

Échec de la mesure. Veuillez réessayer. Si ce 

problème persiste, contactez le service client.

Le tensiomètre n'a pas réussi à prendre

la mesure correctement

Reprenez la mesure dans de bonnes conditions. 

Si le problème persiste, il peut s'agir d'un défaut 

du tensiomètre. Veuillez contacter le service 

client.

Erreur de connexion. Quittez l'application et 

reconnectez le tensiomètre.

Erreur de communication entre le tensiomètre 

et le téléphone

Appuyez sur le bouton du tensiomètre pendant 

3 secondes pour l'éteindre. Quittez l'application 

et appuyez sur le bouton du tensiomètre pour 

le mettre en marche. Si ce problème persiste, 

contactez le service client.

Attendez que le brassard soit complètement 

dégonflé avant de lancer une nouvelle mesure. 

Restez immobile pendant la mesure.

• Le brassard n'est pas dégonflé avant le début 

de la mesure

• Interférence sonore

• Mouvements excessifs de l'utilisateur

Assurez vous que le brassard soit 

complètement dégonflé avant de lancer la 

mesure. Restez immobile et ne parlez pas 

pendant la mesure. Si ce problème persiste, 

contactez le service client. Si ce problème 

persiste, contactez le service client.



Message d'erreur Causes Solutions

Vérifiez que le tensiomètre est bien positionné 
sur le bras et que la mesure est effectuée dans 
de bonnes conditions.

- Mouvement, stress ou parole de l'utilisateur

- Brassard mal positionné

- Brassard cassé

- Défaillance de la pompe ou de la valve

- Surpression

- Interférence sonore

- Singularités de l'utilisateur (certaines formes 

d'arythmie peuvent notamment engendrer des 

erreurs lors des mesures de la tension artérielle)

- Batterie insuffisamment chargée

1. Vérifiez que le tensiomètre est bien position-

né sur le bras et que la mesure est effectuée 

dans de bonnes conditions.

2. Si l'utilisateur présente des particularités, 

veuillez demander l'avis d'un médecin.

3. Si ce problème persiste, contactez le service 

client.

Batterie faible. Batterie insuffisamment chargée Chargez l'appareil à l'aide du câble de recharge 

fourni



Problème Solutions

La mesure de l'ECG n'a donné aucun résultat Vérifiez que les trois électrodes sont en contact direct avec la peau. Si oui, nettoyez-les à l'aide 
d'un chiffon.

Détection de valvulopathie impossible Vérifiez la position du stéthoscope. La surface plate doit être en contact avec la poitrine. 
Vérifiez que vous avez effectué le nombre de mesures nécessaire pour obtenir un résultat.

Gonflage ou augmentation de la pression d'air
impossibles

1. Vérifiez la position du brassard et ajustez-la avant de mesurer à nouveau la pression
2. Vérifiez la connexion du tensiomètre à l'appareil iOS ou Android

L'icône de batterie déchargée s'affiche sur 
l'appareil

Rechargez l'appareil à l'aide du câble fourni

La mesure de la tension est impossible et 
l'application affiche un message d'erreur

1. Resserrez le brassard
2. Asseyez-vous et détendez-vous
3. Assurez-vous que le brassard reste au niveau du cœur pendant la mesure et ne bouge 
pas
4. Restez immobile et ne parlez pas pendant la mesure
5. Si le patient souffre d'un problème cardiaque grave, la lecture de la tension artérielle 
pourrait être incorrecte

Vos mesures diffèrent significativement entre celles 
enregistrées à domicile et celles enregistrées chez 
votre médecin.

1. L'écart est dû au passage d'un environnement à l'autre
2. La tension artérielle varie en fonction de l'état physiologique ou psychologique de 
l'utilisateur
3. La fibrillation auriculaire peut être intermittente aux stades précoces
4. Montrez les valeurs enregistrées à votre médecin



Description du produit
Tensiomètre électronique automatique avec stéthoscope, électrocardiogramme et capteur de 

fréquence cardiaque

Modèle WPM04

Méthode de mesure de la tension artérielle Méthode oscillométrique avec brassard

Gonflage du brassard Gonflage automatique avec pompe à air à 5 mmHg/s

Capteur de pression Capteur à jauge

Plage de mesure (pression) 0 à 285 mmHg, DIA de 40 à 130 mmHg, SYS de 60 à 230 mmHg

Plage de mesure (pouls) 40 à 180 bpm (battements par minutes)

Précision (capteur de pression)  +- 3 mmHg ou 2 % de la valeur affichée

Précision clinique (tension artérielle)

La performance du BPM Core pour mesurer la pression artérielle a été validée lors d'un essai 

clinique. Les résultats se situent dans la marge d'acceptation définie par la norme d'évaluation 

internationalement reconnue des tensiomètres ANSI/AAMI/ISO 81060-2:2013, EN ISO 81060-

2:2014, développée par la Société européenne d'hypertension, la British Hypertension Society 

et l'Association for the Advancement of Medical Instrumentation/American Heart Association. 

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le site : withings.com/support



Précision (pouls)  +-5 % de la valeur affichée

Capteur Capteur de pression à semi-conducteur

Conditions d'utilisation
Entre 5 et 40 °C, à une humidité relative comprise entre 15 et 90 % et une pression 

atmosphérique comprise entre 86 Kpa et 106 Kpa, altitude maximum : 2 000 m

Conditions pour le rangement et le transport
Entre -25 et 70 °C, à une humidité relative comprise entre 10 et 95 % et une pression 

atmosphérique comprise entre 86 Kpa et 106 Kpa, altitude maximum : 2 000 m

Côté S'utilise sur le bras gauche

Alimentation Batterie lithium-ion 3,6 V CC

Poids Environ 430 g

Accessoires Câble de recharge, manuel d'instructions

Durée de vie du produit 3 ans

Transmission sans fil WIFI et BLE
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Conseils et déclaration du fabricant - Émissions électromagnétiques

Ce tensiomètre connecté avec ECG et stéthoscope électronique est destiné à une utilisation dans l'environnement électromagnétique ci-

dessous. Il incombe au client ou à l'utilisateur de veiller à l'utiliser dans l'environnement spécifié.

Test d'émissions Conformité Environnement électromagnétique - Conseils

Émissions CE CISPR11 Groupe 1
Ce tensiomètre connecté avec ECG et stéthoscope électronique utilise l'énergie

RF uniquement pour son fonctionnement interne. Par conséquent, ses émissions

RF sont très faibles et donc peu susceptibles de provoquer des interférences à

proximité d'équipements électroniques.Émissions RE CISPR11 Classe B

Émissions harmoniques 

CEM 61000-3-2
Non applicable Ce tensiomètre connecté avec ECG et stéthoscope électronique est adapté pour 

une utilisation dans tous les établissements, y compris dans les établissements 

résidentiels et ceux directement raccordés au réseau électrique public qui 

alimente les bâtiments résidentiels.

Variations de tensions / 

émissions de scintillement 

CEI 61000-3-3

Non applicable



Déclaration d'immunité électromagnétique pour le tensiomètre connecté avec ECG et stéthoscope électronique

Ce tensiomètre connecté avec ECG et stéthoscope électronique est destiné à une utilisation dans l'environnement électromagnétique ci-dessous. 

Il incombe au client ou à l'utilisateur de veiller à l'utiliser dans l'environnement spécifié.

Test d'immunité Niveau de test CEM 
60601

Niveau de conformité Environnement électromagnétique - Conseils

RF transmises par conduction 

61000-4-6

3 Vrms 150 kHz à 80 MHz S/O S/O

Radiated RF IEC 61000-4-3 3 3 V/m

80 MHz to 2.5 GHz

S/O Les équipements de communication RF portables et mobiles 

doivent être utilisés au moins à la distance recommandée de 

tout équipement ou système, calculée à partir de l'équation 

applicable à la fréquence de l'émetteur. Risque d'interférence 

à proximité d'équipements sur lesquels le symbole suivant 

est apposé.
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Déclaration - immunité électromagnétique

Ce tensiomètre connecté avec ECG et stéthoscope électronique est destiné à une utilisation dans l'environnement électromagnétique ci-dessous. 

Il incombe au client ou à l'utilisateur de veiller à l'utiliser dans l'environnement spécifié.

Test d'immunité Niveau de test CEM 60601 Niveau de conformité Environnement électromagnétique - Conseils

Décharge électrostatique (ESD) 
CEM 61000-4-2

Contact : ±8 kV Air : ±2 kV, ±4 
kV, ±8 kV, ±15 kV

Contact : ±8 kV
Air : ±2 kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV, 
±15 kV

Les sols doivent être en bois, en béton ou en carreaux de céra-
mique. Si les sols sont recouverts d'un matériau synthétique, 
l'humidité relative doit être de 30 % au minimum.

Surtension électrique rapide 
transitoire / pic de tension CEM 
61000-4-4

2 kV pour les lignes d'alimen-
tation 1 kV pour les lignes 
d'entrée / de sortie

S/O L'alimentation doit être d'une qualité identique à celle spéci-
fiée en environnement commercial ou hospitalier.

Surtension CEM 61000-4-5 Mode différentiel 1 kV Mode 
commun 2 kV

S/O
S/O

L'alimentation doit être d'une qualité identique à celle spéci-
fiée en environnement commercial ou hospitalier.



Chutes de tension,
brèves interruptions et variations
de tension sur les lignes d'entrée
d'alimentation
CEM 61000-4-11

-5 % UT (95 % chute UT)
pour 0,5 cycle, -40 % UT
(60 % chute UT) pour 5 cycles,
-70 % UT (30 % chute UT) pour
25 cycles, -5 % UT
(95 % chute UT) pendant 5 sec

S/O L'alimentation doit être d'une qualité identique à celle spéci-
fiée en environnement commercial ou hospitalier. Si l'utilisateur
de l'équipement ou du système a besoin d'utiliser l'appareil
en continu en cas d'interruption de l'alimentation électrique,
nous recommandons un branchement sur une alimentation
ininterruptible ou une batterie.

Fréquence d'alimentation 
(50/60 Hz) champ magnétique 
CEM 61000-4-8

30 A/m 50 Hz ou 60 Hz 30 A/m 50 Hz ou 60 Hz Les niveaux des champs magnétiques de fréquence d'ali-
mentation doivent être conformes à ceux spécifiés pour un 
environnement commercial ou hospitalier.





Mesure Display Interprétation

Tension artérielle SYS 128 Tension artérielle systolique en mmHg

DIA 83 Tension artérielle diastolique en mmHg

HR 66 Fréquence cardiaque en battements par minute

Électrocardiogramme ECG NORMAL La courbe de l'ECG montre un rythme sinusal normal

ECG AFIB La courbe de l'ECG montre un risque de fibrillation auriculaire

ECG 
INCONCLUSIVE

Le signal de l'ECG est non concluant et ne peut être interprêté par 
l'algorithme













Fehlermeldung Ursachen Gegenmaßnahmen

Messung konnte nicht durchgeführt werden. 
Bitte versuchen Sie es noch einmal. Sollte dieses 
Problem erneut auftreten, kontaktieren Sie bitte 
den Kundendienst.

Hardware Auto-Check Fehler Messung konnte nicht durchgeführt werden. 

Bitte versuchen Sie es noch einmal. Sollte 

dieses Problem erneut auftreten, kontaktieren 

Sie bitte den Kundendienst.

Verbindungsfehler. Beenden Sie die App und 
verbinden Sie Ihr Blutdruckmessgerät erneut.

Kommunikationsfehler zwischen dem 

Blutdruckmessgerät und dem Zusatzgerät.

1. Drücken Sie 3 Sekunden lang die 

Taste, um das Blutdruckmessgerät 

auszuschalten. Schließen Sie die App und 

drücken Sie die Taste zum Einschalten des 

Blutdruckmessgeräts. 

2. Sollte dieses Problem erneut auftreten, 

kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst.

Beginnen Sie mit der Messung erst, wenn die 
Manschette vollständig entlüftet ist. Bewegen Sie 
sich während der Messung nicht.

• Manschette wird vor dem Messen nicht 

entlüftet. 

• Störgeräusche. 

• Übermäßige Bewegungen des Nutzers

1. Beginnen Sie mit der Messung erst, wenn 

die Manschette vollständig entlüftet ist. 

Bewegen Sie sich während der Messung nicht. 

2. Sollte dieses Problem erneut auftreten, 

kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst.



Fehlermeldung Ursachen Gegenmaßnahmen

Überprüfen Sie, ob das Blutdruckmessgerät 
richtig sitzt und die Messung unter geeigneten 
Bedingungen vorgenommen wurde.

- Nutzer bewegt sich, ist nicht entspannt, redet ...

- Manschette liegt nicht richtig an

- Manschette ist kaputt

- Problem mit Pumpe oder Ventil

- Zu viel Druck

- Störgeräusche

- Nutzerspezifische Ursache; beispielsweise 

können bestimmte Formen von Arrhythmien zu 

Fehlermeldungen während der Blutdruckmessung 

führen

- Batterie ist zu schwach

1. Überprüfen Sie, ob das Blutdruckmessgerät 

richtig sitzt und die Messung unter geeigneten 

Bedingungen vorgenommen wurde. 

2. Schwache Batterie. Laden Sie BPM Core mit 

einem Micro-USB-Kabel. 

3. Wenden Sie sich bei nutzerspezifischen 

Besonderheiten bitte an Ihren Arzt. 

4. Sollte dieses Problem erneut auftreten, 

kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst.    

Schwache Batterie. Batterie ist zu schwach. Laden Sie das Gerät über das mitgelieferte 

Ladekabel auf.



Problem Behebung

Keine EKG-Messergebnisse Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle drei Elektroden direkten Hautkontakt haben. Reinigen Sie sie dann mit einem Tuch.

Herzklappenfehleranalyse kann nicht 
durchgeführt werden.

Überprüfen Sie, ob der flache Teil des Stethoskops auf der Brust aufliegt. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie 

ausreichend Messungen durchgeführt haben, um Messwerte zu erhalten.

Die Manschette kann nicht aufgepumpt 
werden bzw. der Luftdruck steigt nicht.

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Manschette richtig sitzt, befestigen Sie sie entsprechend und messen Sie den 

Druck erneut. 

2. Überprüfen Sie die Verbindung des Blutdruckmessgeräts zum iOS- oder Android-Gerät.

Auf dem Gerät wird ein niedriger Batte-
riestand angezeigt.

Laden Sie das Gerät über das mitgelieferte Kabel auf.

Der Blutdruck wird nicht gemessen, die 
App zeigt eine Fehlermeldung an.

1. Legen Sie die Manschette erneut an.
2. Entspannen Sie sich und setzen Sie sich hin.
3. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich die Manschette während der Messung auf Herzhöhe befindet. 
4. Bewegen Sie sich während der Messung nicht und sprechen Sie nicht.
5. Bei schwerwiegenden Herzrhythmusstörungen wird der Blutdruck möglicherweise nicht richtig gemessen.

Unter normalen Messbedingungen 
unterscheidet sich der Wert bei zu Hause 
durchgeführten Messungen von dem bei 
vom Arzt durchgeführten Messungen. Die 
Messwerte variieren.

1. Diese Unterschiede sind der jeweiligen Umgebung geschuldet. 
2. Der Blutdruck ändert sich je nach physiologischem oder psychologischem Zustand des Körpers. 
3. Vorhofflimmern tritt im Anfangsstadium nicht unbedingt durchgehend auf.
4. Zeigen Sie die gespeicherten Messwerte Ihrem Arzt.



Produktbeschreibung Digitales automatisches Blutdruckmessgerät mit EKG und Sensor für Herztöne

Modell WPM04

Methode zur Blutdruckmessung Oszillometrische Methode mit Manschette

Aufpumpen der Manschette Automatisches Aufpumpen mit Luft bei 5 mmHg/s

Drucksensor Messsensor

Messbereich (Druck) 0 bis 285 mmHg, DIA 40 bis 130 mmHg, SYS 60 bis 230 mmHg

Messbereich (Puls) 40 bis 180 bpm (Schläge pro Minute)

Genauigkeit (Druck) ±3 mmHg oder 2 % der Messung

Klinische Genauigkeit (Blutdruck)

Die Leistung des BPM Core als Blutdruckmessgerät wurde in einer klinischen Studie validiert. 

Die Resultate befinden sich innerhalb der akzeptierten Toleranzgrenzen der international aner-

kannten Evaluationsstandards von Blutdruckmessgeräten ANSI/AAMI/ISO 81060-2:2013, EN 

ISO 81060-2:2014, entwickelt von der Europäischen Gesellschaft für Hypertonie, der Britischen 

Hypertonie-Gesellschaft und dem Verband für die Förderung medizinischer Instrumentierung/

Amerikanischer Herz Verband. Für mehr Informationen besuchen Sie unsere Website: withings.

com/support 



Genauigkeit (Puls) ±5 % der Messung

Sensor Halbleiter-Drucksensor

Betriebsbedingungen
5 bis 40 °C, 15 bis 90 % RH, atmosphärischer Druck 86 kPa~106 kPa, maximale Höhenlage: 2000 

m

Arm Am linken Arm anlegen

Stromquelle 3,6 VDC Lithium-Ionen-Batterie

Gewicht Ca. 430 g

Zubehör Ladekabel, Bedienungsanleitung

Produktlebensdauer 3 Jahre

Kabellose Übertragung WLAN und BLE
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Richtlinien und Herstellererklärung – elektromagnetische Emissionen

Das intelligente Blutdruckmessgerät mit EKG und digitalem Stethoskop ist für die Verwendung in der unten angegebenen elektromagnetischen Umgebung vorgesehen. Kunden bzw. 
Nutzer des intelligenten Blutdruckmessgeräts mit EKG und digitalem Stethoskop sollten auf die entsprechende Umgebung achten.

Emissionsprüfung Compliance Elektromagnetische Umgebung – Richtlinien

CE Emissionen CISPR 11 Gruppe 1 Das intelligente Blutdruckmessgerät mit EKG und digitalem Stethoskop verwendet HF-Energie 
ausschließlich für seine interne Funktion. Dadurch sind seine HF-Emissionen sehr niedrig und 
Interferenzen bei elektronischen Geräten in der Nähe äußerst unwahrscheinlich.RE Emissionen CISPR 11 Klasse B

Oberschwingungsemissionen IEC 61000-3-2 Nicht zutreffend Das intelligente Blutdruckmessgerät mit EKG und digitalem Stethoskop ist für die Verwendung 
in jeder Umgebung, einschließlich Wohnumgebungen und direkt an das öffentliche 
Niederspannungsnetz für Wohngebäude angeschlossene Umgebungen vorgesehen.Spannungsschwankungen/Flackeremissionen 

IEC 61000-3-3
Nicht zutreffend



Intelligentes Blutdruckmessgerät mit EKG und digitalem Stethoskop, Erklärung der elektromagnetischen Störfestigkeit

Das intelligente Blutdruckmessgerät mit EKG und digitalem Stethoskop ist für die Verwendung in der unten angegebenen elektromagne-

tischen Umgebung vorgesehen. Kunden bzw. Nutzer des intelligenten Blutdruckmessgeräts mit EKG und digitalem Stethoskop sollten auf die 

entsprechende Umgebung achten.

Störfestigkeitsprüfung IEC 60601-Prüfpegel Compliance-Niveau Elektromagnetische Umgebung – Richtlinien

Durchgeführt RFIEC 61000-4-63 Vrms 150 kHz bis 80 MHz Nicht zutreffend Nicht zutreffend

Gestrahlte HF IEC 61000-4-3 3 V/m 80 MHz bis 2,5 GHz Nicht zutreffend Für tragbare und mobile HF-Kommunikationsgeräte sollte 
mindestens der empfohlene Schutzabstand zu jeglichen 
Teilen des GERÄTS oder des SYSTEMS, einschließlich 
der Kabel eingehalten werden, der sich aus der auf den 
Sender zutreffenden Berechnung ergibt. In der Nähe von 
Geräten, die mit dem folgenden Symbol gekennzeichnet 
sind, können Interferenzen auftreten.
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Erklärung – elektromagnetische Störfestigkeit

Das intelligente Blutdruckmessgerät mit EKG und digitalem Stethoskop ist für die Verwendung in der unten angegebenen elektromagne-
tischen Umgebung vorgesehen. Kunden bzw. Nutzer des intelligenten Blutdruckmessgeräts mit EKG und digitalem Stethoskop sollten auf die 
entsprechende Umgebung achten.

Störfestigkeitsprüfung IEC 60601-Prüfpegel Compliance-Niveau Elektromagnetische Umgebung – Richtlinien

Elektrostatische Entladung 
(ESD) IEC 61000-4-2

Kontakt: ±8 kV Luft: ±2 kV, ±4 
kV, ±8 kV, ±15 kV

Kontakt: ±8 kV Luft: ±2 
kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV, ±15 kV

Fußböden sollten aus Holz, Beton oder Keramikfliesen beste-
hen. Bei mit synthetischem Material bedeckten Böden sollte 
die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit mindestens 30 % betragen.

Schnelle elektrische Transienten/ 
Bursts IEC 61000-4-4

2 kV für Stromversorgungslei-
tungen 1 kV für Eingangs- und 
Ausgangsleitungen

Nicht zutreffend Die Qualität der Versorgungsspannung sollte einer 
typischen Geschäfts- oder Krankenhausumgebung 
entsprechen.

Stoßspannung IEC 61000-4-5 1 kV Gegentakt  
2 kV Gleichtakt

Nicht zutreffend
Nicht zutreffend

Die Qualität der Versorgungsspannung sollte einer typischen 
Geschäfts- oder Krankenhausumgebung entsprechen.

Spannungsabfälle, kurze Unter-
brechungen und Spannungs-
schwankungen der Eingangslei-
tungen für die Stromversorgung 
IEC 61000-4-11

-5 % UT (95 % UT-Einbruch) 
für 0,5 Zyklen, -40 % UT (60 % 
UT-Einbruch) für 5 Zyklen, -70 
% UT (30 % UT-Einbruch) für 
25 Zyklen, -5 % UT (95 % UT-
Einbruch) für 5 Sekunden

Nicht zutreffend Die Qualität der Versorgungsspannung sollte einer typischen 
Geschäfts- oder Krankenhausumgebung entsprechen. Wenn 
die Verwendung des Geräts oder des Systems auch bei Strom-
ausfall fortgesetzt werden soll, empfiehlt sich die Nutzung 
einer unterbrechungsfreien Stromversorgung oder einer 
Batterie für das Gerät oder System.

Netzfrequenz (50/60 Hz) 
Magnetfeld IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m 50 Hz oder 60 Hz 30 A/m 50 Hz oder 
60 Hz

Die Magnetfelder der Stromfrequenz sollten einer typischen 
Geschäfts- oder Krankenhausumgebung entsprechen.



Klinische Leistung
Die Fähigkeit des EKG-Algorithmus zur genauen 
Klassifizierung eines EKGs als VHF oder Sinusrhythmus 
wurde in einer klinischen Studie mit 115 Probanden 
nachgewiesen. Die Rhythmusklassifizierung eines 
12-Kanal-EKGs durch einen Kardiologen wurde mit der 
Rhythmusklassifizierung eines simultan aufgezeichneten 
EKGs von BPM Core verglichen.

Sensibilität (%) Spezifität (%)

Vorhofflimmern 94.57 93.56

Sensibilität (%) Positive 
Vorhersagbarkeit(%)

Normaler 
Sinusrhythmus

93.76 93.78



Messung Display Bedeutungen

Blutdruck SYS 129 Systolischer Blutdruck (mmHg)

DIA 84 Diastolischer Blutdruck (mmHg)

HR 67 Herzfrequenz (bpm / Herzschläge pro Minute)

EKG ECG NORMAL Das EKG-Signal zeigt einen normalen Sinusrhythmus

ECG AFIB EKG zeigt die Gefahr von Vorhofflimmern

ECG 
INCONCLUSIVE

EKG-Signale sind nicht eindeutig und können von dem 
Algorithmus nicht ausgewertet werden















2020

2460






